

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) D.NO(s). 17189 OF 2009

SAILEN SORMAH @ BIJU CHAKRABORTY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ASSAM Respondent(s)

(Office Report for directions)

Date: 25/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)
Jail Petition,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The learned amicus curiae has sent a letter to the effect that there is no cogent reason to file a transfer petition.

A letter has been received by the Registry from the Superintendent of Jail, Guwahati stating that the petitioner was released on bail on 10.11.2008 in various cases.

A letter has also been received from the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee to the effect that the petitioner has not approached the Committee for any legal assistance.

..2/-

: 2 :

Finally a letter dated 28.2.2013 has been received from the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jaipur declaring the petitioner as an absconder.

The Registry will send a letter to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jaipur requiring him to inform the Registry as and when the petitioner is arrested.

The matter will be considered after the petitioner is arrested as above, or on his surrender.

[GEETA AHUJA]
SR. P.A.

[INDU SATIJA]
COURT MASTER